Department of Engineering Dan Gaillet, P.E., County Engineer 3137 South Liberty Street, Canton, MS 39046 Office (601) 790-2525 FAX (601) 859-3430

MEMORANDUM

May 2, 2018

To:

Sheila Jones, Supervisor, District I Trey Baxter, Supervisor, District II Gerald Steen, Supervisor, District III David Bishop, Supervisor, District IV Paul Griffin, Supervisor, District V

From: Dan Gaillet, P.E.

County Engineer

Re:

Notice of Award

State Aid Project No. SAP-45(14)M

Old Canton Road, County Line Road to Natchez Trace Parkway

On April 24, 2018 sealed bids were received for improvements of Old Canton Road from County Line Road to the Natchez Trace Parkway.

Therefore, the Engineering Department recommends that the Board approve the attached Order and also authorize the Board President and County Engineer to sign all related documentation.

Clerk of Board of Supervisors

Madison County

ORDER OF MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AWARDING CONTRACT AND ESTABLISHING PROJECT FUND FOR THE ABOVE NUMBERED PROJECT

WHEREAS, said Board has on this the 24th day of April, 2018 received and opened bids on said project, and
WHEREAS, We, the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, Mississippi, having advertised for bids on the above numbered project and proof of publication of said advertisement having been filed with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in the manner and form required by statute, and
WHEREAS, the lowest regular bid was submitted by Walters Construction Company, Inc.
of Laurel, Mississippi in the amount of \$ 1,268,841.13
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED by the Board of Supervisors of Madison County that the contract be awarded to <u>Walters Construction Company</u> , Inc. subject to approval of the State Aid Engineer, and that the President of the Board be and he is hereby authorized to execute the contract with the Contractor after a satisfactory performance bond has been furnished.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the project fund in the amount of \$_1,332,300,00\$ (including 5% contingencies) and an additional amount, limited to 12% of contract construction cost, to cover engineering services of \$_152,300,00\$, be established by transferring a total of \$_1,484,600.00\$ State Aid funds from Madison County's State Aid fund to a project fund and earmarked for this project. The State Aid Engineer is hereby authorized to take such action as necessary to effectuate this transfer. In case of unexpected overruns in costs which would increase the cost of the project beyond the amount of the project fund established herein, the State Aid Engineer is further authorized to transfer additional funds, limited to 10% of the construction costs, to the project fund as are needed to pay such overruns in final construction costs.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the President of the Board is hereby authorized to execute Supplemental Agreements to the original contract which do not increase the cost of the project in excess of the project fund authorized herein. It is also ordered that the State Aid Engineer be furnished a certified copy of this order.
President, Board of Supervisors Madison County
This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of an order passed by the Board of Supervisors of Madison County, Mississippi, entered upon the minutes of said Board of Supervisors, Minute Book No, Page No, same having been adopted at a meeting of said Board of Supervisors on the day of, 20

1000					***D'E MO'L***	***				
OLLICE OF ST	CITICS OF STATE ALC ROSC - SAF 10 [14] A					-	71		0 000	_
Madison County	ıtıy				***		1,398,4/2./9		1,046,094.61	
District Eng	District Engineer- Edward Holland		Preliminary.		Walters Construction Company, InW.E. Blain & Sons, Inc.	n Company, In	W.E. Blain & Sons,	Inc.	APAC-Mississippi, Inc.	Inc.
24-Apr-2018			UnktExtended	\cdot :	Suretec Insurance Company		Liberty Mutual Ins	surance Compan	Liberty Mutual Insurance Compan Federal Insurance Company	Company
ROADWAY										
S-200-A	MOBILIZATION	1.000 LS	200,000.0000	200,000.00	0000.000,06	90,000,00	100,000.0000	100,000,00	140,000.0000	140,000.00
S-202-C	REMOVAL OF COMBINATION CURB & GUTTER	450,000 LF	10.0000	4,500.00	12.0000	5,400.00	24.5000	11,025.00	24,5000	11,025.00
S-202-D	REMOVAL OF PAVEMENT (ALL DEPTHS)	2654.000 SY	8.0000	21,232.00	10,3000	27,336.20	34.6400	91,934.56	34,6400	91,934.56
S-203-A	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION (FM)	1318.000 CY	15.0000	19,770,00	12.0000	15,816.00	1.5800	2,082.44	1,5800	2,082.44
S-203-E	BORROW EXCAVATION (F.M.E.) (CONTRCTOR FURNISHED) CLASS 9-8	1318.000 CY	25.0000	32,950.00	20,0000	26,360.00	5.2500	6,919.50	5.2500	6,919,50
901-S-401-A	HOT MIX ASPHALT BASE COURSE, 88-1 TYPE 6, BASE REPAIR	1655.000 TON	110,0000	162,050.00	76.5000	126,607.50	89.0000	147,295.00	90,0000	148,950.00
901-S-401-B	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LEVELING COURSE, BC-1, TYPE 6	2106.000 TON	100.0000	210,600.00	86.0000	181,116.00	99.0000	208,494.00	105.0000	221 130.00
901-S-403-D	HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT SURFACE COURSE, SC-1, TYPE 8	4843.000 TON	100.000	484,300.00	89.0000	431,027.00	99.0000	479,457.00	105.0000	508,515.00
S-406-A	COLD MILLING OF BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, ALL DEPTHS	58707.000 SY	5.0000	293,535.00	2,6500	155,573.55	2.3200	136,200,24	2.1800	127,981.26
S-609-D	COMBINATION CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER	450,000 LF	23.0000	10,350,00	24.0000	10,800.00	47.0400	21,168.00	47.0400	21,168.00
S-613-A	ADJUSTMENT OF CASTINGS, GRATINGS AND UTILITY APPURTENANCES	1,000 LS	5,000.0000	5,000.00	3,600,0000	3,600.00	2,500.0000	2,500.00	15,000.0000	15,000.00
S-618-A	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	1,000 LS	150,000.0000	150,000.00	46,500.0000	46,500.00	65,000.0000	65,000.00	140,000.0000	140,000.00
S-618-B	ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	0.000 SF	10.000	00.0	10.0000	0.00	10.0000	0.00	10.0000	0.00
S-621-A	6" WIDE THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (SKIP WHITE) (90 MILS)	3.275 MI	1,500,0000	4,912.50	783.6500	2,566.45	650,0000	2,128.75	650.0000	2,128.75
S-621-C	6" WIDE THERMOPLASTIC EDGE STRIPE (CONTINUOUS WHITE) (60 MILS)	3.188 MI	2,200.0000	7,013.60	2,200.0000	7,013.60	1,750.0000	5,579.00	1,750.0000	5,579.00
S-621-D	6" WIDE THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (SKIP YELLOW) (90 MILS)	2.173 MI	1,200,0000	2,607.60	782.6500	1,700.70	650,0000	1,412.45		1,412.45
S-621-E-2	6" WIDE THERMOPLASTIC TRAFFIC STRIPE (CONTINUOUS YELLOW) (90 MILS)	3.163 MI	2,200,0000	6,958.60	2,168.0000	6,857,38	1,800.0000	5,693,40	1,800.0000	5,693.40
S-621-G-1	THERMOPLASTIC DETAIL STRIPE (4" EQUIVALENT LENGTH) (WHITE) (90 MILS)	10725.000 LF	2,0000	21,450.00	0,8000	8,580.00	0.6500	6,971.25		6,971,25
S-621-G-2	THERMOPLASTIC DETAIL STRIPE (4" EQUIVALENT LENGTH) (YELLOW) (90 MILS	915.000 LF	1.0000	915.00	0.8500	27.775	0.7000	640.50	0.7000	640,50
S-621-H-1	THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND (WHITE) (120 MILS)	5196,000 LF	2,0000	10,392.00	1.5000	7,794.00	1.2000	6,235.20	1,2000	6,235.20
S-621-H-2	THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND (WHITE) (120 MILS)	1966.000 SF	5.0000	9,830.00	4.5000	8,847.00	3,7500	7,372.50		7,372.50
S-627-K	RED-CLEAR REFLECTIVE HIGH PERFORMANCE RAISED MARKERS	434.000 EA	5.0000	2,170.00	4.5000	1,953.00	3,7500	1,627.50		1,627.50
S-627-L	TWO-WAY YELLOW REFLECTIVE HIGH PERFORMANCE RAISED MARKERS	1310,000 EA	5.0000	6,550.00	4.5000	5,895.00	3.7500	4,912.50	3,7500	4,912.50
635-A	VEHICLE LOOP ASSEMBLY	6448.000 LF	15.0000	96,720.00	15.0000	96,720.00	13.0000	83,824.00	10.7500	69,316.00
TOTAL ROADWAY	NAY			1,783,806.30		1,268,841.13		1,398,472,79		1,546,594.81
TOTAL BID				1,783,806.30		1,268,841.13		1,398,472.79		1,546,594.81
DIFFERENCE			_	-	Westerman	0.00		0.00		0.00
PERCENTAGE (PERCENTAGE OVER\ (UNDER):					-28,87%		-21,60%		113.303

Edward Holland, P.E., District Engineer

Approved: